
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 17 MARCH 2010  
TIME: 5.30 PM 
PLACE:  
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillors Clair, Draycott, Keeling, Scuplak, Shelton and Thomas 
 
Mrs Sheila Brucciani (Independent Member) (Chair) 
Ms Kate McLeod (Independent Member) 
Ms Mary Ray (Independent Member) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items 
of business listed overleaf. 

 

 
 
for Director of Corporate Governance 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contact: Heather Kent 
Democratic Support,  
Leicester City Council 

Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 
(Tel. 0116 229 8816   Fax. 0116 247 1181)   

 



 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  
 
There are procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, and Council.  Please contact Democratic Support, as detailed below for 
further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre (New Walk Centre, 
King Street), Town Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Services Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Services Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Heather Kent, Democratic Support 
on (0116) 229 8816 or email heather.kent@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the 
Town Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 252 6081 

 
 
 
 



 

 
PUBLIC SESSION 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda, and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applies to them.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 13 January 
2010 and the Special Meeting of the Standards Committee held on 8 February 
2010 are attached and Members are asked to confirm them as a correct 
record.  
 

4. COMPLAINTS ABOUT COUNCILLORS - 
INFORMATION FOR COUNCILLORS  

 

Appendix B 

 The Monitoring Officer submits an amended version of the flowchart that details 
information that would be given to all Members who are subject to complaints, 
in response to comments made by the Committee in January. Members are 
asked to note and comment on the amended flowchart information. 
  
 

5. TERM OF OFFICE FOR INDEPENDENT MEMBERS 
AND CHAIRS  

 

Appendix C 

 The Monitoring Officer submits a report concerning whether the Independent 
Members and the Chair of the Standards Committee should have a fixed term 
of office, and if so how long that should be. Members are asked to discuss and 
choose an option, as set out in Paragraph 3.6 of the report.  
 

6. STANDARDS FOR BLOGGING - GUIDANCE FOR 
COUNCILLORS  

 

Appendix D 

 The Monitoring Officer submits a briefing note from Standards for England that 
provides guidance on Standards for Blogging for Members.  Members are 
recommended to note guidance and make comments as they see fit.  
 

7. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND - BULLETIN 47  
 

Appendix E 

 The Monitoring Officer submits the latest Bulletin from Standards for England. 
Members are recommended to discuss and note the contents of the Bulletin. 



 

  
 

8. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL WORK 
PROGRAMME 2010  

 

Appendix F 

 The Monitoring Officer submits the Annual Work Programme for the Standards 
Committee. Members are recommended to note the Work Programme and 
make comments as they see fit.  
 

9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 



1 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 13 JANUARY 2010 at 5:30 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Mrs Sheila Brucciani (Independent Member) – Chair 
 

Ms Kate McLeod Independent Member 
Ms Mary Ray Independent Member 

 
 

Councillor Draycott Councillor Scuplak 
Councillor Shelton Councillor Thomas 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
108. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Corrall and Councillor Keeling. 

 
109. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Scuplak queried whether she needed to declare that she was Vice 

Chair of the Licensing Committee in relation to item 4, Code of Practice for 
Member Involvement in Licensing Matters. This was noted but Councillor 
Scuplak was advised that there was no need to declare this as an interest. 
 

110. INTRODUCTION OF DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
 Members welcomed the Director of Corporate Governance to the meeting and 

were informed he was due to take over the role of Monitoring Officer with 
effect from 1 February. Members commented on the excellent contribution 
Peter Nicholls, the Solicitor and Monitoring Officer had
[...]
s felt that any Member chairing a hearing 
will already have received training and should be clear on the process involved.   
Members commented that further discussion could take place on the form at 
the Licensing Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the Code of Practice for Member Involvement in Licensing 
Matters be amended on the basis of the comments made by the 
Committee. 

 
113. CODE OF PRACTICE FOR MEMBER INVOLVEMENT IN DEVELOPMENT 

CONTROL DECISIONS 
 
 The Solicitor and Monitoring Officer submitted a report presenting the Code of 

Practice for Member Involvement in Development Control Decisions.   
 
It was stated that wording regarding “trespass” (defined as members dealing 
with issues on other member’s wards) had been tightened and would be fed 
into the constitution in due course.  
 
Some Committee Members strongly felt that the Code needed to explicitly state 
trespass was not acceptable, rather than it being a matter for the Development 
Control chair’s discretion: to ensure the relevant ward Councillor had been 
informed of the issue by the “trespassing” member.  Concerns were raised that 
in practice this was not effective in ensuring ward Councillors were kept 
informed.  It was also commented that as the majority of Development Control 



4 

decisions were dealt with at officer level via delegated powers, a mechanism 
should be in place to inform ward Councillors of any trespass or overlap. 
 
Officers commented that the wording was as prescriptive as possible and that 
relevant development control officers try to support members, give their 
representations full consideration and attempt to reach a resolution in 
consultation with members. It was also remarked that in cases where, for 
example the site in question was near a ward boundary and the residents most 
affected by a decision were in a neighbouring ward, then an absolute rule on 
trespass would not give enough flexibility.  It was further requested that officers 
should have to keep members informed of any trespass in decisions that were 
taken by officers under delegated powers, in the same way members are 
expected to keep each other informed. 
    
Concern was raised about the statement in paragraph 5.6 that representations 
would only be circulated “if the necessary copies are provided or paid for and 
adequate notice is given”.  It was suggested that this does not represent a 
public centred approach and may discourage members of the public.  Officers 
responded that discretion was used in practice, and this wording was used 
because of instances of excessively large representations being submitted at 
short notice.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the Committee recommended that the Code of Practice 
for Member Involvement in Development Control Decisions be 
reviewed after a twelve month period giving particular 
consideration to the ‘trespass’ issue. 

2) That the Head of Planning Management and Delivery be 
requested to ask officers to inform ward Councillors where a 
Councillor has made a representation or a request for a 
Committee decision on a planning application which is not in 
their ward.  This is to also apply where representations are 
made on applications being considered by officers under 
delegated powers. 

 
114. MEMBER CONDUCT AT MEETINGS 
 
 The Solicitor and Monitoring Officer submitted a report that informed Members 

of the Proposed Protocol – Member Conduct at Meetings. 
 
The Chair noted that the report was an update on the 2004 version to bring it in 
line with the Standards for England Code of Conduct. 
 
It was commented that the Member Development Working Party was looking at 
meeting etiquette also and whether the Committee’s discussion had been the 
prompt for the proposed protocol.  Officers responded that this was a separate 
piece of work but the two would dovetail well.  
 
The following amendments were suggested: 

•  “avoid abusive language” could be extended to specifically include 



5 

racist, ageist, homophobic etc. language.  It was agreed that it was 
better to keep the new protocol more succinct and general.  

• Concern was raised that interruption should not be precluded as it was 
part of healthy debate and the caveat “persistent” interruption should be 
added. 

• It was also remarked that “body language can appear intimidating” 
should be simplified to: “avoid intimidating body language” 

 
The Chair surmised that the purpose of the protocol was to act as a guide and 
reminder and was an improvement on the previous version. 
 
RESOLVED:  

that the Proposed Protocol Member Conduct at Meetings be 
agreed for adoption, subject to the minor amendments suggested 
above. 

 
115. COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLORS - INFORMATION FOR 

COUNCILLORS 
 
 The Solicitor and Monitoring Officer submitted a report that informed Members 

of the process for dealing with complaints about a Councillor. 
 
It was commented that the report attempted to simplify the process and would 
eventually be in the form of a leaflet for members.  It could be uploaded on the 
Council’s website in time for full Council. 
 
The following amendments were suggested: 
Flowchart: 

• that No Action be added as an option alongside Sanctions 

• that duplication in “Code of Conduct related complaint” be removed 

• that the order of the 4 referral options be amended. 
Do’s and Don’ts: 

• that “Do take care to  recall events and retain evidence” be added 

• that “Don’t contact Members of the Standards Committee” be added 

• that “Do inform Whip and Group leader for their information” be added 

• that above Do’s and Don’ts it should be stated: you will be offered 
support from Officers if required. 

 
It was felt that the need to prevent any complaint being too widely discussed 
and blown out of proportion needed to be balanced against the possibility of the 
member being complained about feeling isolated and unable to access support.  

         
RESOLVED: 

that Complaints Against Councillors – In
[...]
orward.  It was felt that 
the process needed reviewing in the short term and not wait for full government 
guidance.  Doubt was expressed about the legitimacy of Task Group leaders 
giving approval to petition reports, it was requested that this was looked into.  It 
was also requested that there be engagement with OSMB to express the 
Committee’s concerns that the public should be put at the centre of the 
petitions process and that the current process has not been an improvement.  It 
was also requested that the petition monitoring report be circulated to all 
Councillors.  
 
RESOLVED:   

1) that officers are requested to undertake a further review of the 
petitions process which seeks to make the process more 
customer friendly and consider whether there are governance 
issues; 

 
2) the views of Standards Committee regarding petitions are to 

be forwarded to OSMB for information and comment;   
  
3) that the petitions monitoring report be circulated to all 

Councillors on a regular basis; 



7 

 
4) that the Standards Committee receive an update at its next 

meeting. 
 

117. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND BULLETIN 46 
 
 The Solicitor and Monitoring Officer submitted the latest Bulletin from 

Standards for England. 
  
The Monitoring Officer and Solicitor stated that the 2009 Annual Assembly 
‘Bringing Standards into Focus’ conference had reflected the top 5 issues faced 
by the Standards Committee, and the experiences of the Committee had been 
fed into a conference survey.  It was also noted that “The Assessment Made 
Clear” DVD from the conference was informative, was available to Members 
and was being circulated. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  That the Standards Committee notes the bulletin. 
 
 

118. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2010 
 
 Members of the Committee considered a work programme for the Committee. 

  
The following comments were made:- 

• Training 1: joint training with the Planning Committee had been 
progressed.  Training materials had been created and would be used in 
May and June when new members get trained on committees. 

• Standing Item 2: no comparative data had been received from 
Nottingham Council but in the future ongoing comparisons were being 
made with other Local Authorities; Derby Council had been especially 
cooperative in providing data. 

• Speaker at next Meeting: it was suggested the Leader, the Chief 
Executive or the District Auditor be invited to the next meeting of the 
Standards Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: 

that amendments be made to the work programme based on the 
comments of the Committee. 

 
119. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 7:03pm. 

 



8 



1 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Held: MONDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2010 at 5:30 pm 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Sheila Brucciani (Independent Member) - Chair 
 
 

Ms Kate McLeod Independent Member 
Ms Mary Ray Independent Member 

 
 

Councillor Corrall Councillor Draycott 
Councillor Keeling Councillor Scuplak 
Councillor Shelton Councillor Thomas 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
120. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

121. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Members were asked to declare any interests that they may have in the 
business on the agenda and/or declare if Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applied to them. No such declarations were made. 
 
For the avoidance of doubt, with regard to the item, “Complaint Against a 
Councillor: to Consider the Investigator’s Findings,” it was noted that the 
majority of Members had attended the meetings of the Standards Sub-
Committee Initial Assessment or Review. As this meeting was a new stage in 
the process, this would not prevent any Members from considering the matter. 
 

122. PRIVATE SESSION 

 

 Members of the Committee considered whether to discuss the item, “Complaint 
Against a Councillor: to Consider the Investigator’s Findings” in private.  
Members noted the relevant paragraphs from Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and also considered whether it was in the public interest 
to consider the matter in public or private.  They noted that this was the third 
stage in the complaint, and that the previous stages had been considered in 
private. They also noted that items should be considered in public, unless there 

 



2 

were clear reasons to keep it private.  
 
Members expressed disappointment that private information from the report 
was leaked to the local media and felt that this should not have a 
disproportionate impact on the Committee’s processes.  Members felt that as 
the investigator had concluded that there was no finding of fault on the part of 
the Councillor, it would be in the public interest to consider the matter in 
private. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
because they involve the likely disclosure of 'exempt' information, 
as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information 
as exempt outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

  

Paragraph 7(c) 

The deliberations of a Standards Committee or other Sub-
Committee of a Standards Committee established under the 
provisions of Part 3 of the Local Government Act, 2000 in 
reaching any finding on a matter referred under the provisions of 
Section 60(2) or (3), 64(2), 70(4) or (5) or 71(2) of that Act. 

  

Paragraph 1 

Information relating to any individual 

  

Paragraph 2 

Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

 

123. COMPLAINT AGAINST A COUNCILLOR: TO CONSIDER THE 

INVESTIGATOR'S FINDINGS 

 

 Mary Ray was unable to take part fully in the discussion and withdrew before 
the meeting had concluded. 
 
The Monitoring Officer submitted a report that enabled the Committee to 
consider the findings of an independent investigator regarding a complaint that 
had been made against a Councillor. 
 
In considering the contents of the investigation Members received detailed 
advice on process from the Monitoring Officer. The length of time taken for the 
investigation to conclude was noted and the reasons for this; for example the 
investigator's need to consult and take into account comments in the light of 
new decisions of the adjudication panel.   Even so, Members agreed that action 



3 

needed to be taken to reduce the time scale if at all possible. They felt overall 
that the investigation was generally objective and persuasive.  It was noted that 
things had moved forwards since the complaint was lodged and the process 
itself may have contributed to a change in attitudes.  
 
Members also felt that clearer training for Chairs and improved communication 
would be beneficial in preventing similar issues arising in future. The 
differences between the local and national Codes of Conduct were also 
discussed, as were the implications of failing to adhere to the local Code for 
Council meetings.  It was noted that the local Code had been recently 
redrafted, overseen by the Committee, and it was now more closely aligned to 
the national Code. 
 
Members noted that, following the decision of this meeting, a public notice was 
required; however, if it was agreed that there had been no breach of the Code 
of Conduct, the subject Member had the right to refuse to allow this to be 
published. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) that the Standards Committee agrees with the investigator’s 
findings, that no breach of the Code of Conduct had been 
identified, and, therefore, that the matter is now concluded; 

  
2) that the Standards Committee instructs the Monitoring Officer 

to publish a notice in the local newspaper of the Committee’s 
findings and reason for decision, unless the Councillor 
concerned exercises their right to insist that the notice is not 
published anywhere; 

  
3) that the failure to adhere to the Member Conduct at Meetings 

guidance be referred to the relevant group whip for  
appropriate action. 

 

124. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 

 The meeting closed at 6:29pm. 
 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.



A Concern is Raised about a Councillor’s Conduct – What Happens Next?

If the 

concern in 

fact relates 

to a service 

area – it is 

dealt with 

through the 

complaints 

procedure

If informal or 

not in writing 

it may be 

possible to 

deal with it 

informally 

through:-

- Monitoring 

Officer

- Whips 

informal

discussion

If written complaint alleges a breach of 

the Code and relates to a named 

member who was in office at the time 

of the alleged conduct it must be 

referred to the Assessment Sub 

Committee by the Monitoring Officer

Assessment Sub Committee meets to consider 

complaint. One of four outcomes

Member is notified of 

outcome in writing

No action 

should be 

taken in 

respect of 

complaint

Complainant has right 

of appeal.

Complaint will be 

referred to Standards 

Review Sub Committee

Outcomes as for 

Standards Assessment 

Sub committee, but not 

further right of appeal

Refer to 

Monitoring 

Officer for other 

action, e.g. 

mediation

training

Refer to 

Monitoring

Officer for 

investigation

Refer complaint 

to Standards for 

England

Independent or internal investigation

Member / complainant and witnesses will be 

interviewed

Report completed by investigator.

Subject member and complainant consulted by 

investigator

Report referred to Monitoring Officer

Report considered by Standards Committee

No further action Hearing
Sanctions or no 

further action

Member is notified of 

outcome in writing

Member is notified of allegation 

and outcome in writing

A concern is raised about a member’s conduct

A
p

p
e
n
d

ix
 B



T
h
is

 p
a

g
e
 is

 le
ft b

la
n
k
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

.



1 

 
 
WARDS AFFECTED 
All Wards 

 
 
 
 
 

Standards Committee        17th March 2010 
 

 
Term of Office for Independent Members 

 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
1.  Purpose of Report 
 

To discuss whether the Independent Members and the Chair of the Standards 
Committee should have a fixed term of office, and if so how long that should 
be. 
 

2. Recommendations 
  

Members are asked to discuss and choose an option.   
 
3. Report 

 
3.1 Under the 2007 Local Government & Public Involvement in Health Act a 

Standards Committee must consist of a least 25% independent members. 
 
3.2 The Act specifies how independent members should be recruited, ie through 

an interview process, following the publication of vacant positions in a least on 
local newspaper and in other similar publications or websites. 

 
3.3 The appointment of an independent member has to be approved by a majority 

of the members of council.  
 
3.4 The legislation does not set a fixed term of office for an independent member.  

This is at the discretion of each local authority. The period of time needs to be 
long enough for the independent member to gain an understanding of the 
committee, the authority and its workings, but not so long that the 
independence is lost.  

 
3.5 One of the three independent members in Leicester was appointed in May 

2007, with the other two being appointed in February 2008.   
 
3.6 There are a number of options, including the following, which could be 

considered for Leicester’s independent members:- 

Appendix C



2 

a) No fixed term of office for independent members.  Standards for 
England recommend independent members should serve no longer 
than two four year terms, but this is at the discretion of each authority; 

 
b) 4 year term of office similar to councillors.  Would need to consider 

whether this should be at the same time as local elections, however this 
could mean that the who
[...]
tion 

 

 Standards Annual Report to 
Council 

Sep 09 – For 
Discussion 

 
Nov draft 

 
Jan Cabinet 
& Council 

LRJ Annual Report to Cabinet and Council January 
2010 
 

Complete 

 Code of Practice – Member 
involvement in Licensing Decision 
Making 

July 09 
 

Jan 10 

AC Draft code of conduct reported to Cabinet in 
January 2010 

Complete 

 Revise Council script “member 
conduct at meeting” 

Jan 10 PN/LRJ Reported to Standards in January.  Now included 
as part of Council script. 
 

Complete 

 Identify Cabinet Champion for 
Standards 

Jan 10 SB/LRJ Leader has been identified as lead on Standards 
 

Complete 

 Training for Members on 
Regulatory Committees, including 
annual refresher training 
 

Jun 09 
 

AC Independent members to be invited to attend. 
 
 

Complete 

 



T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 le

ft b
la

n
k
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

.


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	StandardsMins 0802 Final

	4 COMPLAINTS ABOUT COUNCILLORS - INFORMATION FOR COUNCILLORS
	5 TERM OF OFFICE FOR INDEPENDENT MEMBERS AND CHAIRS
	6 STANDARDS FOR BLOGGING - GUIDANCE FOR COUNCILLORS
	7 STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND - BULLETIN 47
	8 STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2010



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 17 MARCH 2010 at 5.30pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Mrs Sheila Brucciani (Independent Member) – Chair 
 

Ms Kate McLeod    Independent Member 
Ms Mary Ray    Independent Member 

 
 Councillor Mary Draycott   Councillor Shelton 

   
    
125. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Keeling, Scuplak and 
Thomas. 
 

126. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Members were asked to declare any interests that they may have in the 
business on the agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applied to them. No such declarations were made. 
 

127. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards Committee held on 13 January 2010 
 
Minute 113 – Code of Practice for Member involvement in Development 
Control Decisions 
 
Members stated that the meeting had resolved that the Head of Planning 
Management and Delivery be requested to ask officers to inform Ward 
Councillors where a Councillor had made representation or a request for a 
Committee decision on a planning application which was not in their ward. 
They queried whether any progress had been made in respect of this request. 
Members stated that it would be useful if the Head of Planning Management 
and Delivery would email all Councillors to inform them of the new procedure. 
The Director of Corporate Governance confirmed that he would look into this 
and report back to the Committee.   

 

 



2 

 
Minute 116 – Petitions Process 
 
Members queried the progress that had been made into the requested review 
of the petitions process. They also requested that the petitions monitoring 
report, as requested at the previous meeting, be completed and circulated, and 
action taken to address the concerns of Members, as a matter of urgency.  
 
There was some discussion at the meeting as to whether the petition process 
was a responsibility of Internal Audit or the Standards Committee. It was 
commented that there had not been any complaints about Councillors failing to 
act on petitions, however observations were made that the issue was also 
about accountability and transparency and should therefore fall within the remit 
of the Standards Committee. 
 
Members suggested that as there were corporate standards for responding to 
letters from members of the public, it would also be appropriate to have 
timescales between each stage in the petitions process set out in a flow chart, 
so that the petitioner would know when they could expect a response.  
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that officers were looking into the concerns 
relating to the petition process expressed at the meeting of the Standards 
Committee in January, and he would report back to members on the progress. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
on 13 January 2010 be agreed as a correct record. 

 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards Committee held on 8 February 2010 
 
Minute 122 – Private Session 
 
Members requested a change of wording to the second sentence in paragraph 
2 to read as follows: 
 
Members felt that as the investigator had concluded that there was no breach 
of the Code of Conduct on the part of the Councillor, it would be in the public 
interest to consider the matter in private.  
 
RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
8 February, subject to the above amendment be agreed as a 
correct record. 

 

 

128. COMPLAINTS ABOUT COUNCILLORS - INFORMATION FOR 

COUNCILLORS 

 

  



3 

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report and an amended flow chart that 
asked Members to agree the content of publicity information, which provided 
details on the procedure that was followed when a concern was raised about a 
Councillor’s conduct. 
 
Members made the following suggestions: 
 

• It would be useful to put the information into a leaflet which informed 
Councillors of the procedure that would be followed if a complaint was 
made against them. It was felt that a leaflet would be more substantial 
than a single sheet of paper and it was further suggested that it should 
be included in newly elected Councillors’ information packs. 

 

• The role of the Monitoring Officer should be highlighted, as he had a 
high profile during the first stages of the complaints procedure and the 
flow chart did not fully indicate this. 

 

• It would be helpful to give more prominence to the text which stated that 
the Member would be notified of the outcome in writing, as this was a 
crucial stage in the procedure.  

 

• Where the complaint had been investigated and it was agreed that no 
further action should be taken, the Member was entitled to request no 
publicity.  

 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the Complaints against Councillors - Information for 
Councillors be amended on the basis of the comments made by 
the Committee. 

 

129. TERM OF OFFICE FOR INDEPENDENT MEMBERS AND CHAIRS 

 

 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report that concerned whether the 
Independent Members and Chair of the Standards Committee should have 
fixed term of office, and if so how long that should be. 
 
Members of the Committee considered the report and the following points were 
made: 
 

• At present there was no fixed term for independent members and it was 
questioned whether a fixed period of office would encourage more 
people to apply for the positions. It was also acknowledged though that 
this could lead to difficulties if insufficient people came forward to apply 
for the position. 

 

• It was questioned whether a fixed term of office would make it easier for 
independent members to remain independent, because they would not 
have the opportunity to become so well acquainted with the Councillors. 
Comments were made that it was felt that the independent members 



4 

would retain their independence, however it was acknowledged that the 
perception of independence was very important. 

 

• Members generally favoured limiting terms of office to two, four year 
terms. 

 

• The possibility of rotating the Chair was discussed but it was noted that 
the current Independent Chair was appointed into that role after the 
position was advertised. The Monitoring Officer advised that the 
appointment of Chair needed to be made publicly. 

 

• Members agreed that it would be useful to stagger the appointments to 
ensure that there was always an experienced independent member on 
the Committee.  

 

• The possibility of increasing the number of independent members on the 
Committee from three to four was raised. It was noted that such an 
increase in independent members would need to be approved by 
Council and the number of elected members would also be affected.  

 
Members requested that the Monitoring Officer submit a report for 
consideration at the next Standards Committee meeting, when more elected 
members would be present. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the Monitoring Officer submit a report incorporating the 
comments of the Committee, to be brought back to the next 
meeting of the Standards Committee. 

 

130. STANDARDS FOR BLOGGING - GUIDANCE FOR COUNCILLORS 

 

 The Monitoring Officer submitted a briefing note from Standards for England 
that provided guidance on Standards for Blogging for Members. 
 
Members commented that the briefing note offered sensible guidance and the 
use of technology in this way could be effective in engaging with people who 
were not being reached in more traditional ways. The Monitoring Officer 
commented that the Young People’s Election would be held soon and people 
would be able to vote in different ways including by text messaging and voting 
online. Members suggested that it might be possible to put a video of the 
Standards Committee onto Facebook. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that the briefing report be noted. 
 

131. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND - BULLETIN 47 

 

 The Monitoring Officer submitted the latest Bulletin from Standards for 
England.  
 



5 

There was a general discussion around various suggestions arising from the 
bulletin, but no specific recommendations came out of the discussion and there 
was no consensus of opinion.   
 
RESOLVED: 
  that the bulletin be noted. 
 

132. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2010 

 

 The Monitoring Officer submitted the Standards Committee Annual Work 
Programme for 2010. 
 
Members requested that the new Mayor should be invited to the next meeting 
of the Standards Committee and the Leader be invited to the following meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that the Standards Committee Annual Work Programme be 
amended to include the comments mentioned above.   

 

133. CLOSE OF BUSINESS 

 

 The meeting closed at 6.50 pm 

 


